OP \$615.00 1011062

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM562285

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ENTITY CONVERSION

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Motion Water Sports, Inc.		12/31/2019	Corporation: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Motion Sports, LLC
Street Address:	7926 Bracken Place SE
City:	Snoqualmie
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98065
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1011062	O'BRIEN
Registration Number:	1019479	O'BRIEN
Registration Number:	1068197	WORLD TEAM
Registration Number:	2040774	LIQUID FORCE
Registration Number:	2117564	DOUBLEUP
Registration Number:	2144784	OBRIEN
Registration Number:	2144785	O'BRIEN
Registration Number:	2147892	OBRIEN
Registration Number:	2147893	O'BRIEN
Registration Number:	2195099	STRAIGHT LINE
Registration Number:	2323822	HYDROSLIDE
Registration Number:	2360967	LIQUID FORCE
Registration Number:	2463219	NASH
Registration Number:	2909728	SL
Registration Number:	3266029	HYDROHOOK
Registration Number:	3449916	LIQUID FORCE
Registration Number:	4442487	OBRIEN
Registration Number:	5014742	WAKEFOIL
Registration Number:	5057598	BRO STOCK

TRADEMARK REEL: 006864 FRAME: 0961

900535714

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5107538	RELENTLESS INNOVATION
Registration Number:	5401864	WAKEFOIL
Serial Number:	88453180	COMFORT TOP
Serial Number:	88462175	SUB Z
Serial Number:	88462248	SUB-Z COOLERS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7039919110

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7035224583

Email: maria@tassan.com
Correspondent Name: Maria v. Hardison
Address Line 1: 4143 27th Street N.

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22207-5211

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maria v. Hardison
SIGNATURE:	/mvh/
DATE SIGNED:	02/14/2020

Total Attachments: 8

source=MotionSports#page1.tif source=MotionSports#page2.tif source=MotionSports#page3.tif source=MotionSports#page4.tif source=MotionSports#page5.tif source=MotionSports#page6.tif source=MotionSports#page7.tif source=MotionSports#page8.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006864 FRAME: 0962



Secretary of State

I, KIM WYMAN, Secretary of State of the State of Washington and custodian of its seal, hereby issue this

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION

From

MOTION WATER SPORTS, INC., a/an WASHINGTON PROFIT CORPORATION

to

MOTION SPORTS, LLC, a/an WASHINGTON LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, effective on the date indicated below.

Effective Date: 12/31/2019 UBI Number: 602 280 093



Given under my hand and the Seal of the State of Washington at Olympia, the State Capital

Kim Wyman, Secretary of State

Date Issued: 12/19/2019

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006864 FRAME: 0963

FILED

Secretary of State State of Washington Date Filed: 12/19/2019

Effective Date: 12/31/2019 UBI No: 602 280 093

PLAN OF CONVERSION OF MOTION WATER SPORTS, INC. INTO MOTION SPORTS, LLC

This Plan of Conversion ("Plan") dated as of the 13th day of December 2019 is hereby adopted by MOTION WATER SPORTS, INC., a Washington corporation (the "Converting Entity"), in accordance with the Revised Code of Washington Sections 25.15.436, 23B.09.010, 23B.09.030, and all other applicable sections (the "RCW").

Recitals

- A. The Converting Entity is a corporation incorporated and existing under Title 23 of the RCW.
- B. The Converting Entity's Shareholders have deemed it advisable and in the best interest of the Company and its Shareholders that the Converting Entity be converted into a Washington limited liability company pursuant to the RCW.
- C. The contemplated conversion is approved and permissible pursuant to all applicable RCW sections.
- D. The Converting Entity's Shareholders have approved the conversion of the Converting Entity into a limited liability company, pursuant to the RCW, under the terms and conditions set forth below.

Plan of Conversion

NOW, THEREFORE, MOTION WATER SPORTS, INC. hereby sets forth the details for such conversion into MOTION SPORTS, LLC, as follows:

- 1. Conversion. At the Effective Date (as defined below), upon the terms and subject to the conditions of this Plan, and in accordance with the RCW, the Converting Entity shall be converted into a limited liability company organized and existing under Washington law and shall be named MOTION SPORTS, LLC (the "Converted Entity") (the "Conversion"). Following the Conversion, the company shall cease to exist as a corporation of the State of Washington and shall continue to exist as a limited liability company of the State of Washington.
- 2. Effective Date. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Plan, a Cover Sheet for Conversion of Business Entity, Certificate of Formation, and this Plan shall be duly executed and acknowledged by the Converting Entity and thereafter delivered to the Washington Secretary of State for filing pursuant to the RCW. The Conversion shall become effective as of December 31, 2019 (the "Effective Date").

ž

- 3. Effects of the Conversion. The Conversion shall have the effects set forth in the RCW. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, at the Effective Date, all the properties, rights, privileges, powers and franchises of the Converting Entity shall vest in MOTION SPORTS, LLC, and all debts, liabilities and duties of the Converting Entity shall become the debts, liabilities and duties of MOTION SPORTS, LLC.
- 4. Conversion of Shares. The Shareholders of the Converting Entity shall become the Members of the Converted Entity. Upon the Effective Date of the Conversion, automatically and without the requirement of the delivery of any further instrument or the taking of any further action by or on the part of the Shareholders of the Converting Entity, each then outstanding common share of the Converting Entity shall be, by virtue of the conversion, converted into units of the Converted Entity as follows: each 1 common share of the Converting Entity shall be and hereby is converted to 1 unit of the Converted Entity.
- 5. Approval Statement. The foregoing conversion is approved and permissible pursuant to the RCW, the Converting Entity's governing documents, and all other applicable laws. The conversion complies with the procedures for the approval of an entity conversion provided in the organic law of the other entity. The Shareholders of the Converting Entity have duly authorized and approved the conversion of the Converting Entity into a limited liability company and this Plan, as reflected in the attached Resolutions of the Sole Shareholder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being a duly authorized officer of the abovestated company executes this Plan as of the date first written above.

MOTION WATER SPORTS, INC.

ACTION BY UNANIMOUS CONSENT OF THE SOLE SHAREHOLDER OF MOTION WATER SPORTS, INC.

New London, Ohio December 13, 2019

The undersigned, being the sole shareholder of MOTION WATER SPORTS, INC., a Washington corporation ("Company"), does hereby take the following actions in writing and without a meeting, and approve such actions of the Company in accordance with the Revised Code of Washington:

WHEREAS, the sole shareholder has deemed it advisable and in the best interest of the Company that the Company be converted into a Washington limited liability company pursuant to Washington law (the "Conversion"); and

WHEREAS, the sole shareholder has determined that it is most expedient to authorize John A. Clark and/or John E. Archer to execute any and all documentation related to the Conversion necessary to complete the transactions contemplated thereby.

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned sole shareholder of the Company, by executing these Resolutions, hereby takes the following actions:

RESOLVED, that the Company is hereby authorized to convert from MOTION WATER SPORTS, INC. to MOTION SPORTS, LLC, and file all documentation with the appropriate governmental authorities and take all necessary actions to effectuate the Conversion and the transactions contemplated thereby.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that John A. Clark and/or John E. Archer are hereby authorized, in the name and on behalf of the Company, to negotiate, execute, and deliver all documentation and forms necessary to complete the Conversion pursuant to these Resolutions, and to take such other and further actions to carry out the intent of these Resolutions as they deem appropriate.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any action taken previously by the Company, John E. Archer and/or John A. Clark, on behalf of the Company, in connection with the preparation, negotiation, or consummation of the Conversion, and any other documents described in the foregoing Resolutions is hereby approved, ratified, and confirmed in all respects.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any act of the Company or resolutions adopted prior to the date of these Resolutions which would conflict with the above Resolutions or impede the Company from performing as authorized by the above Resolutions are hereby declared null and void.

Work Order #: 201912170061930 - 1

TRADEMARK Received Date: 12/19/2019
REEL: 006864 FRAME. 0966 eived: \$240.00

MOTION WATER SPORTS, INC.

[Signature Page to Action by Unanimous Consent]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being the sole shareholder of the Company, hereby consents to the taking of the actions referenced herein, by unanimous written consent in lieu of a meeting, effective as of the date first written above.

MOTION HOLDCO, INC.

Bv.

p/ A. Clark, Secretary



Office of the Secretary of State

Corporations & Charities Division

Physical/	Same	a distance
1.333.333.334.3	**************************************	.836583.555

Meiling Address

801 Capitol Way S

PO Box 40234

Olympia, WA 98501-1226

Olympia, WA 98594-9234

Tel: 360.725.0377

www.xoz.wa.gov/curps

s Filing Fee \$180

* To Expedite Filing Add \$50

Certificate of Formation

This Box For Office Use Only

Limited Liability Company

RCW 23.95 and RCW 25.15

All fields required unless otherwise specified
(1) Do you already have a UBI Number? (Check one) # Yes O No If Yes, provide UBI # 602 280 093
If No, a new UBI# will be issued to you upon successful completion of the filing.
(2) ENTITY NAME: MOTION SPORTS, LLC
If designation is not provided, it will be defaulted to LLC
For name requirements review the following RCW(s): RCW 23.95.305
Does the entity have a name reserved? (Check one) :: Yes # No
If Yes, provide the Name Reservation Number and Name If No, provide only the name
Reservation Number:
Name:
(3) PERIOD OF DURATION: Please check ONE of the following
* This Company shall have a perpetual duration (default) C This Company shall have a duration ofyears.
n This Company shall expire on
(4) EFFECTIVE DATE: Please check ONE of the following:
Conte of filing as Specify a date 12/31/2019 cannot be more than 90 days following received date

Certificate of Formation - Limited Liability Company Pg 1 | Revised 10.2019

(5) registered agent:			
ls the Registered Agent a Communicial	Registered Agent?	□ Yes # No	
If Yes, provide the name of the Comi	nerdel Registere:	l Agent:	
A Commercial Registered Agent is un- receive legal documents on behalf of a na record with the office:	entity or individual corporation. A Cor	that is registered with amercial Registered A	the Office of the Secretary of State to goet has the antifice/individual's address
A Registered Agent consent is still re	aptred for a Com	moreiul Registered A	gent locativi briow.
II No, please continue bolow			
Please complete <u>ONE</u> type of Re Then continue to pr	gistered Agent hal	ow. He sure to includ i street address. Maii	e the name below the checked bux. ing address if needed.
* Individual PETER BURRETTE	D	Entity	C Office or Pesition
First and less name of a Hon-monsterial Registered Agent (Any person and registered se a Communical Registered Agent.)	Name of a Non-communical Registered Agent. (Any business not registered as a Commercial Registered Agent.)		Lies the Office or Positive serves as agon. (Out) if using the specific office or position so the registered agont, no natur who holds the position like Secretary, Mandon or Tresson.)
Phone: (425) 775-5416		imeil: pelee@obilen.c	xxm
Registered Agent Street Addr (Must be a physical address No PC	:29 (required) : Bes or FMB)	Registered c Coeds if and	Agent Meikog Addrem (optimes) ing address is the some as attract address
Country: <u>United States</u> State: }	Yashinatus	Country: [Inited.)	ilales Sunte: Perliperatur
Address : 7926 Bracken Place 88		_ Address :	
Zip: 98065-2000 City: 8NOQUALMI	8	Zip:	City:
	Agent in the State ess, notices, and de I the Secretary of S	of Washington for the mands on behalf of the	IRED FOR ALL TYPES somed entity. I understand it will be my sonity; to forward mail to the antity; ye the Registered Office Address. 12/13/2018
Signature of Registered Agent	minimus	Printed Name/Title	Date

Contribute of Formation - Limited Liability Company Pg 2 | Navised 10.2019

(6) PRINCIPAL OFFICE: *The plant	rkara iko sulito's recards me ki	X
Principal Office Street A: (Mail be a physical address; No PO	ddress	
Address: 7926 BRACKEN PL SE	Addn	
2/g:: 98065-9271 City: 6NOQUALMIE		a*
State: WA Country: UMITED:		Cossey
Philas: (options)	Ymsii: (1711021)	
(7) RETURN AIRIRESS FOR THIS I		
This address will be sent document(s) in Registered Agent's street/matting addres		n addition to document(s) being sent to the
Attentios fo: Essim Selbman	Emell	: estemen@egi.ecos
Address: 4996 Foote Rd		
A. F. Wan	e OH	239 44256
QA 70.0008		
(8) EXECUTOR IMPORMATION: Nume, address, and	l signature required. Attac	h additional aberta if accessivy.
(8) EXECUTOR IMPORMATION: Nume, address, and	l signature required. Attac	de additional aberta if necessary. 1916ca is accurate and complies with the filius
(1) EXECUTOR INFORMATION: Nume, address, and I herby certify, under penulty of	l signature required. Attas law, that the above laforw	de additional aberta if necessary. 1916co da accurate and complies with the fiding
(6) EXECUTOR INFORMATION: Nume, address, and I herby certify, under penulty of Nume: dohn A. Clerk Address: 433 Park Ave	I signature required. Attas law, that the shove laforn requirements of sta	d additional elects if accessiv. wisco is accurate and complice with the filing is here.
(I) EXECUTOR INFORMATION: Nume, address, and I herby certify, under penulty of Nume:	I signature required. Attas law, that the shove laforn requirements of sta	d additional cherts if arcensor. grico is accurate and complies with the fibrig is here.
I herby certify, under penulty of Name: John A. Clark	I signature required. Attas law, that the shove laforn requirements of sta	d additional aberta if accessory. selica is accurate and complies with the filing is law. The complete with the filing is law.

Certificate of Formation - Lipsited Liability Company'
Pg 3 | Bayland 10.2013

Work Order #: 2019121700619301 - 1